execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the easterly store premises at No. 126 
Dupont Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health, for a 
period of one year from February 15, 1915, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional year on the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of Two hundred 
and four dollars ($204), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates 
and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and make 
such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; lessor, Mrs. A. M. 
Battcher; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and

[...]

storage bin in the cellar of premises No. 329 Osborn Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for 
use of the Department of Health, for a period of one year from January 15. 1915, 
with the privilege of renewal for an additional year on the same terms and conditions, 
at an annual rental of Two hundred and fifty-two dollars ($252), payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish 
heat, light and janitor service and make such inside alterations and repairs as it may 
deem necessary, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held December 2, 

1914, authorizing a renewal of the lease to the City, of certain premises at No. 172 
East 3rd Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health, for a 
period of one year from January 15, 1915, at an annual rental of Five hundred and 
thirty-four dollars ($534), payable quarterly; lessor, Egerton L. Winthrop, individually 
and as Attorney for Benjamin R. Winthrop, Neilson Winthrop, Eliza S. Kernochan 
and Anna Neilson Curtis, 
-be and the same is hereby amended, by changing the names of the lessors so as to